
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

 

In the Matter of the Application of South   ) 

Central MCN LLC for Approval of Transfer of ) File No. EA-2016-0036 

Assets and a Certificate of Convenience and  ) 

Necessity      ) 

 

MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION 

 

 Intervenor, City of Springfield, Missouri, through the Board of Public Utilities 

(hereinafter “City Utilities”), pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.117, (“City Utilities”), submits this 

Motion for Summary Disposition, and specifically for the Commission to Dismiss the 

Application of South Central MCN LLC for Approval of Transfer of Assets and Certificate of 

Convenience and Necessity, for the following reasons and grounds: 

 1. Section 393.170 RSMo., as implemented by 4 CSR 240-3.105(1)(D) and (2), sets 

forth certain requirements for the granting of a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity.  

Section 393.170.2 requires evidence of consent of proper municipal authorities.   

 2. 4 CSR 240-3.105(1)(D) and (2) provides that when approval of affected 

governmental bodies is required, including “consent… by a city or county”, such consent is to be 

shown by certified copy or affidavit, and that such consents must be furnished before approval is 

granted.  In this case, consents of the Intervenor, City of Springfield, Missouri, have not been 

acquired and are not forthcoming.  As a result, this Application is deficient, and should be 

dismissed, unless and until Applicant is able to come forward with the required consents.  

Material Facts As to Which There is No Genuine Issue 

 

 City Utilities states, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.117(1)(B), that there are no genuine issues 

with regard to the following material facts: 



2 
 

 1. Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of the Interconnection Agreement between 

City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri, in full force and effect.  

(City of Nixa response to City Utilities’ Request for Admissions 1, attached as Exhibit 7).  

 2. Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the Electric Line License Agreement 

between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri, in full force and 

effect.  (City of Nixa response to City Utilities’ Request for Admissions 2, attached as Exhibit 7). 

 3. Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of the Maintenance Agreement between City 

Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri, in full force and effect.  (City of 

Nixa response to City Utilities’ Request for Admissions 3, attached as Exhibit 7).  

 4. The Interconnection Agreement, Exhibit 1, may not be assigned by Nixa without 

the consent of City Utilities.  (Exhibit 1, Paragraph 12). 

 5. The Electric Line License Agreement, Exhibit 2, “shall terminate on the same 

date as the Interconnection Agreement between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the 

City of Nixa, Missouri dated September 24, 2004.”  (Exhibit 2, Paragraph 5). 

 6. The Electric Line License Agreement, Exhibit 2, is “a revocable license” that 

allows Nixa to locate and maintain its electric line (Exhibit 2, second paragraph) on 

approximately 9.53 acres of land owned by City Utilities (Exhibit 2, Exhibit A).  

 7. The Maintenance Agreement, Exhibit 3, may not be assigned without the written 

consent of the other party.  (Exhibit 3, Paragraph 9). 

 8. The proposed Transaction between Applicant and the City of Nixa (Sale of 

Transmission Assets by Nixa to Applicant) requires Nixa to sell, assign, transfer, and convey to 

Applicant the City of Nixa’s interest in certain contracts, including the agreement of City 



3 
 

Utilities to maintain certain assets, which agreement has not been obtained.  (Application, 

Paragraph 12). 

 9. The Transaction is subject to the condition of Seller (Nixa) having obtained all 

Seller Consents “substantially equivalent to those requested in the applications filed”, including 

that “if CUS has not provided its consent to the assignment of buyer of the CUS/Nixa 

Interconnection Agreement, Buyer and CUS shall have entered into a new Interconnection 

Agreement, which among other things, terminates the CUS/Nixa Interconnection Agreement.”  

(Application, Exhibit A, Paragraph 5.1.2, 5.2.2, Schedule 3.1.4, Seller Consents, and Exhibit C, 

Appendix A, Assignment of Easement). 

Material Facts As to Which There is No Genuine Issue, Supported by Affidavit 

 10. The Interconnection Agreement, Exhibit 1, and the real estate described and 

which is the subject of the License Agreement, Exhibit 2, are located within the City of 

Springfield, Missouri. 

11. Applicant SCMCN has stated that, if its Application in this proceeding is granted, 

it intends to place the Transaction Assets in Southwest Power Pool Annual Transmission 

Revenue Requirement (“ATRR”) Zone 3 (Application, Paragraph 32 and Footnote 9; Direct 

Testimony of Carl Huslig at 4:17-5:9).   To the extent that Applicant SCMCN were to succeed in 

implementing its stated intention, it has estimated in its application to the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission for authorization to acquire the Nixa Transmission Assets that inclusion 

of the Nixa Transmission Assets in the SPP Zone 3 ATRR would increase that ATRR by $1.7 

million (SCMCN Section 203 Application at 14-15 n. 24, excerpt attached as Exhibit 4).  Were 

Applicant SCMCN to succeed in its effort, City Utilities’ customers are likely to incur 

approximately ninety-five percent (95%) of the annual carrying cost of facilities Applicant seeks 



4 
 

to acquire from Nixa, based on the Zone 3 load ratio share.  (Affidavit of Steve Stodden, attached 

hereto as Exhibit 5). 

12. At this time, City Utilities has not consented to the assignment of Exhibits 1, 2, or 

3, and has no intention to consent to any such assignments.  (Affidavit of Steve Stodden). 

 13. At this time, City Utilities has not entered into an operating agreement with 

Applicant to operate the assets sought to be sold in the Transaction, has not entered into an 

Interconnection Agreement with Applicant and has no current intention to do so.  (Affidavit of 

Steve Stodden). 

 14.  The utilities owned and acquired by the City of Springfield, Missouri, are 

operated under the name “City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri.”  The utilities owned by City of 

Springfield, Missouri, include “electric systems,” which shall be controlled and operated by a 

board known as the Board of Public Utilities.  Charter, City of Springfield, adopted March 17, 

1953, Sections 16.1(1) and (2) and 16.2(1), copy attached as Exhibit 6, Judicial Notice 

Requested.   

 15. In approximately 2002 or 2003, Nixa approached City Utilities with the proposal 

to establish an additional transmission service line to the City of Nixa, to decrease Nixa’s costs 

related to its payments to Southwest Power Pool.  City Utilities was reluctant to allow an access 

or interconnection in close proximity to its facilities, but City Utilities determined to assist Nixa 

by agreeing to Nixa’s request for an interconnection.  City Utilities carefully structured the 

Interconnection Agreement and related agreements, to protect City Utilities customers from any 

unforeseen negative ramifications.  Specifically, City Utilities required, and Nixa agreed to, 

language requiring the consent of City Utilities to any assignment, and the use of a revocable 

license agreement coterminous with the Interconnection Agreement, to permit Nixa’s occupancy 



5 
 

of City Utilities’ property, instead of granting a permanent easement.  (Affidavit of Steve 

Stodden, attached hereto as Exhibit 5). 

 16. City Utilities has not consented to the assignment of its Interconnection 

Agreement with Nixa, and has no reason to grant its consent.  Termination of the Interconnection 

Agreement causes termination of the revocable license granted by City Utilities to the City of 

Nixa for occupancy of 9.53 acres of City Utilities’ property by Nixa’s transmission facility.  

 WHEREFORE, the consent of the governmental body Intervenor City Utilities is 

required not only as a condition for the granting of relief sought by Applicant, but also to the 

Transaction, under Section 393.170 R.S.Mo. and 4 CSR 240-3.105(1)(D) and (2). As such 

consent is neither granted nor forthcoming, Intervenor prays that said Application be dismissed 

with prejudice.    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 
 

 

 

 

      Respectfully submitted,  

 

/s/ John P. Coyle 

________________________________ 

John P. Coyle (pro hac vice) 

Duncan & Allen 

1730 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W. 

Suite 700 

Washington, D.C.  20036-3115 

Telephone:  (202) 289-8400 

Email:  jpc@duncanallen.com  

 

John F. Black  #30352 

Rex McCall  #29751 

Beverly G. Baughman #40038 

301 E. Central 

Springfield, MO  65802 

Telephone:  (417) 831-8604 (Black) 

Telephone:  (417) 831-8605 (McCall) 

Telephone:  (417) 831-8609 (Baughman) 

Email:   john.black@cityutilities.net  

Email:   rex.mccall@cityutilities.net  

Email:   bev.baughman@cityutilities.net  

 

ATTORNEYS FOR CITY UTILITIES OF 

SPRINGFIELD 
 

Dated:  February 12, 2016. 

 

  

mailto:jpc@duncanallen.com
mailto:john.black@cityutilities.net
mailto:rex.mccall@cityutilities.net
mailto:bev.baughman@cityutilities.net


7 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of City Utilities’ Motion For 

Disposition, was sent to the following parties via (   ) U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, (   ) facsimile,   

( x ) electronic transmission, and/or (   ) hand delivering this 12th day of February, 2016: 

 

Office of the Public Counsel 

Dustin Allison 

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 

P.O. Box 2230 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Email:  opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

D. Patrick Sweeney 

Hall Ansley PC 

3275 E. Ridgeview 

Springfield, MO  65804 

Email:  psweeney@hallansley.com 

  

Missouri Public Service Commission 

Department Staff Counsel 

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 

P.O. Box 360 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Email:  staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Alison M. Nelson, Missouri Bar #58004 

Husch Blackwell LLP 

190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 

St. Louis MO 63105-3433 

Email: ali.nelson@huschblackwell.com 

  

Steve Dottheim 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street, Suite 800 

P.O. Box 360 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

Email:  Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov  

Lowell Pearson, Missouri Bar #46217 

Husch Blackwell LLP 

235 East High Street, P.O. Box 1251 

Jefferson City, MO 65101-3206 

Email: lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com 

  

Beth Emery 

Senior Vice President, General Counsel & 

Secretary 

South Central MCN LLC 

2 North LaSalle St. 

Chicago, IL 60602 

Email:  bemery@gridliance.com 

Robert L. Daileader, Esq. 

Nixon Peabody LLP 

799 Ninth Street, N.W. 

Suite 500 

Washington, D.C.  20001-4150 
Email: RDaileader@nixonpeabody.com 

  

Kyle Barry 

Husch Blackwell LLP 

190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600 

St. Louis, MO 63105-343 

Email:  kyle.barry@Huschblackwell.com 

 

 

/s/ John P. Coyle  

John P. Coyle pro hac vice 

 

 

mailto:opcservice@ded.mo.gov
mailto:psweeney@hallansley.com
mailto:staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov
mailto:ali.nelson@huschblackwell.com
mailto:Steve.Dottheim@psc.mo.gov
mailto:lowell.pearson@huschblackwell.com
mailto:bemery@gridliance.com
mailto:RDaileader@nixonpeabody.com
mailto:kyle.barry@Huschblackwell.com


Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Interconnection Agreement  

Between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri 

















Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Electric Line License Agreement 

Between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri 









Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maintenance Agreement 

Between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri 









Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

South Central MCN’s Section 203 Application 

Filed with FERC 

(Excerpts) 



 

 DC: 5928290-1 

 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE 

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
      ) 
South Central MCN LLC    )  Docket No. EC16-___-000 
      ) 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION 
TO ACQUIRE TRANSMISSION FACILITIES 

PURSUANT TO SECTION 203 OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT 
AND REQUEST FOR CERTAIN WAIVERS 

 
 

 
 
Attorneys for South Central MCN LLC: 
 
N. Beth Emery 
Senior Vice President & General Counsel 
South Central MCN LLC 
2 N. LaSalle St. 
Suite 420 
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: 312-283-5222 
Facsimile: 312-283-5199 
bemery@gridliance.com 
 

William L. Massey 
James R. Dean, Jr. 
Wilbur C. Earley, Jr. 
Shruti C. Barker 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
One City Center 
850 10th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC  20001 
Telephone: (202) 662-5322 
Facsimile: (202) 662-6291 
wmassey@cov.com 
jdean@cov.com 
 
 

Dated:  December 22, 2015 

  

20151222-5335 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/22/2015 3:53:16 PM



 

Page 14 
 

The Nixa Transaction will not raise any vertical market power concerns.  Transmission service over 

the Nixa Assets to be acquired by South Central will be provided pursuant to the SPP OATT.  The Nixa 

Transaction involves no inputs to electricity products or electric power production.  Therefore, the Nixa 

Assets cannot be used to erect barriers to entry or exercise vertical market power.  The Commission has 

previously found that “anticompetitive effects are unlikely to arise with regard to… transactions that involve 

only the disposition of transmission facilities.”22  Accordingly, there are no vertical market power concerns 

raised as a result of the Nixa Transaction. 

2. The Nixa Transaction Will Have No Adverse Effect on Rates 

Under Order No. 642, the Commission must determine whether a proposed transaction will have 

any adverse impact on the rates charged to wholesale power and transmission customers.23 The Nixa 

Transaction is not a typical merger or acquisition among utilities therefore does not include hold harmless 

commitments or other ratepayer protection mechanisms.  Instead, the important public policy benefits of the 

proposed transaction outweigh the rate effects. 

a. Placing the Nixa Assets into SPP’s Rate is the Driver of Rate Impact 
 

While South Central estimates that the total Annual Transmission Revenue Requirement (ATRR) 

for SPP Zone 3 will increase by approximately 10-15%, a substantial portion of the increase in the Zone 3 

ATRR simply reflects moving costs currently recovered solely through Nixa’s bundled rates for its retail 

customers to having all customers benefitting from the facilities paying their costs through zonal 

transmission rates under the SPP Tariff.24  As explained in more detail below, any incremental increase in 

                                                                                                                                                                                                
18 C.F.R. §§ 33.3 and 33.4. Order No. 642 at 31,903. See also, Mich. Elec. Transmission Co., LLC, 109 
FERC ¶ 61,080 at P 33 (2004), order on reh’g, 110 FERC ¶ 61,384 (2005). 
22  ITC Holdings Corp., 143 FERC ¶ 61,256 at P 60 (2013) (citing Order No. 669 at P 190); see also 
DTE Energy Co., 97 FERC ¶ 61,330 at p. 62,572 (2001). 
23  Order No. 642, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,111 at 31,914-15; Order No. 592, FERC Stats. & Regs. 
¶ 31,044 at 30,123. 
24  The actual impact on Zone 3 ATRR will be determined by SPP following a separate Section 205 
filing to amend the SPP Tariff to include South Central’s Formula in Attachment H.  The projected 10-15% 

20151222-5335 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/22/2015 3:53:16 PM



 

Page 15 
 

the cost of service related to the Transaction is more than offset by the significant benefits that will accrue 

from having these assets brought into an RTO and, equally importantly, being owned by a Transco. 

South Central’s initial rates will be based on the price South Central pays Nixa for the Nixa Assets 

and the return on equity (ROE) approved by the Commission under the Formula.25  The acquisition price 

has been agreed upon through arm’s length negotiations.  The Purchase Price noted in the Asset Purchase 

Agreement is stated as $12,215,160.  Included in that amount is $10,115,160 for the Nixa Assets based on 

their estimated original cost less depreciation.  Also included is up to $600,000 to reimburse Nixa for its 

transaction costs to be paid upon Nixa’s submission of evidence of actual expenses.  That amount will be 

capitalized into a regulatory asset in account 182.3 Other Regulatory Assets, attributable to the CU pricing 

zone (Zone 3), for which South Central requests authorization to begin immediate amortization following 

closing to account 407.3 Regulatory Debits over a term of 40 years on a straight-line basis, which 

approximates the useful life of the Nixa assets.26 

 b. The Cost of the Nixa Assets has been Appropriately Determined 

As explained in the Testimony of Robert E. Pender, it was necessary to estimate the original cost 

less depreciation value of the Nixa Assets because Nixa operates a municipally-owned electric utility that is 

a non-jurisdictional utility under the FPA27  The electric utility operates as part of Nixa’s Public Works 

Department, which also includes Nixa’s water and sewer utilities.  Even though Nixa maintains its 

accounting books and records in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, it does 

                                                                                                                                                                                                
increase in ATRR is based on a comparison of CU’s current ATRR of approximately $11.8 million and the 
projected ATRR for the Nixa Assets of approximately $ 1.7 million. 
25  ROE issues are still pending resolution in Docket No. ER15-2594. 
26  The stated purchase price in the APA also includes up to $1,500,000 in Transmission Charge 
Reimbursements that may become payable to Nixa by Heartland (and not South Central).  As described 
in Sections 4 & 5 of the First Amendment to the APA (Exhibit I-2), the Transmission Charge 
Reimbursements are related to the efforts by Nixa and South Central to negotiate a termination of Nixa’s 
financial obligations to SWPA and ultimate transfer of the Nixa Assets from SPP Pricing Zone 3 to Zone 
10 (the SWPA Zone).  South Central does not seek rate recovery of these payments. 
27  Direct Testimony of Robert E. Pender, Attachment 2 at 6. 

20151222-5335 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 12/22/2015 3:53:16 PM



Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Affidavit of Steven A. Stodden 

Associate General Manager of Electric Supply Division 

City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri 



I}EFORE, THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMTSSION
STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of South )
Central MCN LLC for Approval of Transfer of )
Assets and a Certificate of Convenience and )
Necessity )

File No. EA-2016-0036

STATE OF MISSOURI
SS.

COUNTY OF GREENE

Steven A. Stodden, being subject to the penalties of perjury under the laws of the United

States and ofthe State of Missouri, declares and states as follows:

l. I am the associate general manager ofthe electric supply division of City Utilities

of Springfield, Missouri (.'City Utilities"). My business address is 301 East Central, Springfield,

Missouri 65802. I make this declaration in support of City Utilities' Motion for Summary

Disposition requesting the Missouri Public Service Commission (the "Commission") dismiss

with prejudice South Central N{CN's ("SCMCN" or the "Applicant") application for a certificate

of convenience and necessitl' C'CCN'). I make this declaration on the basis of personal

knowledge ofthe facts set forth herein.

2. I joined City Utilities in 1998. I am thoroughly familiar with City Utilities' past

and present agreements with the City oi Nixa ("Nixa") including the 2004 Interconnection

Agreement (Exhibit I to the Motion), the 2006 License Agreement (Exhibit 2 to the Motion),

and the 2006 Maintenance Agreement (Exhibit 3 to the Motion). I am also familiar with the

physical location of Nixa's 69 kV transmission line ("69 kV Line") that traverses 9.53 acres ol

)
)

)

AF['IDAVIT OF STEVEN A. STODDEN



land owned by City Utilities under the revocable license granted by City Utilities in the 2006

License Agreement.

The Charter of the Cify of Spriuefield. Missouri

3. Under Sections 16.1(l) and (2) and 16.2(l) of the Charter of the City of

Springfield, Missouri, the utilities owned by the city include "electric systems," which shall be

controlled and operated by a board known as the Board of Public Utitities. See Exhibit 6,

Judicial Notice Requested. The utilities owned and acquired by the City of Springfield,

Missouri, are operated under the name "City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri."

Citv Utilities' Asreements with the C ih of \ira Inr oh ins tht 69 kV Linc

4. In approximately 2002 or 2003, Nixa approached City Utilities with a proposal to

establish an additional transmission line between City Utilities' system and Nixa. City Utilities

was reluctant to allow Nixa to access or interconnect in close proximity to City Utilities'

facilities. After considering Nixa's proposal and situation, City Utilities agreed to Nixa's request

for an interconnection to assist Nixa in improving its reliability and managing its transmission

costs. City Utilities and Nixa entered into three agreements over the course of two years; the

2004 Interconnection Agreement, the 2006 License Agreement, and the 2006 Maintenance

Agreement. See Exhibits l-3.

5. Under the terms of the Interconnection Agreement, Nixa undertook, at its own

expense, to construct the 69 kV Line to interconnect Nixa's electric system with City Utilities'

electric system. Nixa's 69 kV Line traverses 9.53 acres of land owned by City Utilities and

interconnects at the bus at City Utilities' James River Power Station, located within the City of

Springfield, Missouri. City Utilities structured the Interconnection Agreement and related

agreements to protect City Utilities' customers lrom any unforeseen negative consequences of



l

the interconnection. Specifically, City Utilities required, and Nixa agreed to, language requiring

the consent of City Utilities to any assignment ofthe agreements. See Exhibit l, Paragraph 12.

6. Section 3 ofthe 2004 Interconnection Agreement (Exhibit 1 at page 2) discusses

City Utitities' fulure grant of an easement in Greene County to Nixa to construct a portion of the

69 kV Line. These easements were never granted. Instead, the parties agreed to an Electric Line

License Agreement to enable Nixa's 69 kV Line to cross City Utilities' property. Under the

Electric Line License Agreement (Exhibit 2), City Utilities granted Nixa a revocable license to

locate, relocate, replace, construct, repair, operate, maintain, patrol and/or remove, electrical

lines and related equipment across, on, or under the land owned by City Utilities. The Electric

Line License Agreement terminates "on the same date as the Interconnection Agreement

between City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri and the City of Nixa, Missouri dated September

24, 2004." (Exhibit 2, Paragraph 5). Within 120 days from the date of termination of the

license, Nixa is required to remove all fixtures and equipment installed by it and restore the

premises to a reasonable condition satisfactory to City Utilities. (Exhibit 2, Paragraph 5).

Citv Utilities Has Not Conscnted to the Assignment of the Interconnection Agrecmcnt. the
License Agreement, or the Maintenancc Agrcement

7. On August 17, 201 5, SCMCN filed its Application in this proceeding, seeking

Commission authorization to acquire Nixa's electric transmission assets, including the 69 kV

Line (the "Transaction Assets"). Under the terms of the SCMCN-Nixa Asset Purchase

Agreement, Nixa is required to sel[, assign, transfer, and convey to SCMCN Nixa's interest in

certain contracts, including the agreement of City Utilities to maintain certain assets, which

agreement has not been obtained. (Application, Paragraph l2).

8. The Asset Purchase Agreement is also conditioned upon Nixa obtaining Seller

Consents "substantially equivalent to those requested in the applications filed," including that "if



4

[City Utitities] has not provided its consent to the assignment of buyer of the [City

Utilities,Nixa] Interconnection Agreement, Buyer and [City Utilities] shall have entered into a

new Interconnection Agreement, which among other things, terminates the [City Utilities],Nixa

Interconnection Agreement." (Application, Appendix A, Paragraph 5.1.2,5.2.2, Schedule 3.1.4,

Seller Consents, and Exhibit C, Appendix A, Assignment of Easement).

9. City Utilities has not consented to the assignment of its Interconnection

Agreement with Nixa, and has no reason to grant its consent. Specifically, City Utilities does not

propose to consent to the assignment of the Interconnection Agreement to SCMCN because

SCMCN has stated in its Application that it intends to place the Transaction Assets in Southwest

Power Pool Annual Transmission Revenue Requirement C'ATRR') Zone 3 (Application,

Paragraph 32 and Footnote 9; Direct Testimony of Carl Huslig at 4:17 -5:9). SCMCN has

estimated that, if it succeeds in implementing its plan, the inclusion ol the Nixa Transmission

Assets in the SPP Zone 3 ATRR would increase that ATRR by $1.7 million (SCMCN Section

203 Application at 14-15 n. 24, excerpt attached as Exhibit 4). In the event that SCMCN is

successful in persuading the appropriate regulatory authorities to implement its rate proposal,

City Utilities' customers would likely incur approximately ninety-five percent (95%) ol the

annual carrying cost of the facilities SCMCN seeks to acquire from Nixa, based on the

propo(ion of their respective SPP ATRR Zone 3 load ratio shares. In other words, SCMCN

proposes to shift the cost of the 69 kV Line, built for the benefit of Nixa, on to City Utilities. For

this reason, City Utilities has not consented to the assignment of Exhibits 1,2, or 3, and has no

reason to consent to any such assignments.

10. If the Interconnection Agreement terminates, the revocable license granted by

City Utilities to Nixa for occupancy of 9.53 acres of City Utilities' prope(y by Nixa's



-5-

transmission lacility will also terminate. Therefore, SCMCN would not have City Utilities'

consent to enter the 9.53 acres of land owned by City Utilities' that is located in the City of

Springfield, Missouri. For the reasons discussed above, City Utilities' has no intention of

granting SCMCN a revocable license to enter City Utilities' property.

,l1. 
This concludes my affidavit.

S

Swom to and subscribed
Before me
This l lth day ofFebruary. 2016:

Nt/,i d l(t /.
fo6taiy Public. State of Missouri -
My Ctmmission Expires: D -) f -)a r t'

JUUA A.
taotlry Publlc - ltot[, s..l

Slata ol trtLtoltl, ondr CountY
commlrsloi , 14426925

Commirlion 0ac 2018



Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Charter, City of Springfield, Missouri 

Adopted March 17, 1953 

Sections 16.1 and 16.2 



 

  Page 1 

ARTICLE XVI. - BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES  

 

Section 16.1. - Definitions.  

(1) The term "public utilities" by way of description, but not as a limitation, shall include electric 
systems (and appurtenant steam heating apparatus and piping), gas systems, water systems, 
transit systems, and public communications systems (including all plants, apparatus, equipment, 
and distribution facilities related to any such system), or any other service or facility commonly 
considered to be a public utility or so declared to be by any statute, ordinance or court decision.  

(2) The utilities now owned or hereafter acquired by the City shall be operated under the name "City 
Utilities of Springfield, Missouri."  

Section 16.2. - Composition of the board.  

(1) All such public utilities now owned or which may in the future be acquired shall be controlled and 
operated by a board known as the board of public utilities.  

(2) Such board shall consist of eleven persons appointed as hereinafter provided for terms of three 
years and who shall serve until their successors are appointed and qualified; however, no person 
shall be appointed for more than two consecutive three year terms.  

(3) The city manager shall be an ex officio member of such board, but shall not have any vote.  

(4) Nine members of said board shall be residents of the City of Springfield, who have had business 
or professional experience and who shall have resided in the City at least two years immediately 
prior to their appointment.  

Two members of the board shall live outside the City of Springfield; shall have had business or 
professional experience; and shall have been record subscribers to at least one of the public utilities (other 
than transit) owned by the City for at least two years next prior to their appointments which subscription 
shall be maintained during their terms in office.  

Approved by vote of the people April 4, 1989.  

Section 16.18. - Condemnation.  

The board of public utilities shall have the right of eminent domain to the same extent and to be 
exercised in the name of the City in the same manner as is now or may hereafter be granted by the statutes 
of Missouri to any privately owned utility.  

Section 16.19. - Area of service.  

The board of public utilities shall operate the utilities and furnish the services thereof within the 
corporate limits and within the area outside of such corporate limits in any county in which the City is located.  

Nothing in this section shall be construed to prevent said board from purchasing, leasing, erecting, 
installing, or otherwise acquiring real and personal property necessary, useful or desirable in the conduct 
of its operations at any place whether within or without the corporate limits of the City.  

Approved by vote of the people November 5, 1991.  



Missouri Public Service Commission 

File No. EA-2016-0036 

Exhibit CU-7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

City of Nixa’s Responses To 

City Utilities of Springfield, Missouri 

First Set of Requests for Admissions 


















